

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/16/2020 2:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/14/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98496-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ALAN JENKS,
Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Nancy Talner, WSB No. 11196
Antoinette M. Davis, WSB No. 29821
Jaime Hawk WSBA No. 35632

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(t) (206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org
jhawk@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU OF WASHINGTON

Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on next page

Mark B. Middaugh, WSBA No. 51425

WACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE
710 Second Avenue, Suite 250
Seattle, WA 98104
(t) (206) 674-4700
Mark.middaugh@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Cindy Arends Elsberry, WSBA No. 23127
Ali Hohman, WSBA No. 44104

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98104
(t) 206.623.4321
cindy@defensenet.org
ali@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Review Is Warranted Because Life Without Parole Under
 the POAA Based on a Strike of Second Degree Robbery Is
 Disproportionately Imposed on Black People. 4

 II. Review Is Warranted Because the Court of Appeals
 Decision Conflicts With Decisions of This Court that Have
 Long Declined to Broadly Apply RCW 10.01.040, Including
 Wiley and *Ramirez*. 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 14 Wash. 103, 44 P. 121 (1896)	2, 6, 7
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975)	6, 7
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 2d 755 (1979), <i>as recognized in City of Kennewick v. Fountain</i> , 116 Wn.2d 189, 802 P.2d 1371 (1991).....	7

OTHER CASES

<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 132 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	9
<i>In re Estrada</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 740, 408 P.2d 948 (1965).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Oliver</i> 1 N.Y.2d 152, 151 N.Y.S.2d 367, 134 N.E.2d 197 (1956).....	6, 9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 2019, ch. 187, § 1	1, 2
RCW 10.01.040	7

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	3, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Columbia Legal Services, <i>Washington’s Three Strikes Law: Public Safety & Cost Implications of Life Without Parole</i> (2010)	1, 4
Hearing on ESSB 5288 Before the H. Public Safety Comm., 66th Leg. Reg. Sess. (2019) (Testimony of Sen. Jeannie Darneille), https://www.tvw.org/watch/?clientID=9375922947&eventID=2019031335&startStreamAt=1510&stopStreamAt=1525&autoStartStream=true	5
Hearing on ESSB 5288 Before the S. Law & Justice Comm., 66th Leg. Reg. Sess. (2019) (Testimony of Adam Paczkowski), https://www.tvw.org/watch/?clientID=9375922947&eventID=2019021227&startStreamAt=2440&stopStreamAt=2469&autoStartStream=true	5
Tom James, <i>Lifer Inmates Excluded from Washington ‘3 strikes’ Change</i> , Seattle Times (May 20, 2019, updated May 22, 2019), https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/its-just-wrong-3-strikes-sentencing-reform-leaves-out-62-washington-state-inmates	2, 3, 5

Tom James, *Lifer Inmates Excluded from Washington
‘3 strikes’ Change*, U.S. News & World Report (May 21, 2019),
<https://www.usnews.com/news/us/articles/2019-05-21/3-strikes-sentencing-reform-leaves-out-washington-inmates?context=amp> ... 3

S.B. 5288, 66th Leg. Reg. Sess. § 2 (2019),
<http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2019-20/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/5288.pdf> 1, 2

Washington Supreme Court, Open Letter to the Legal
Community (June 4, 2020) 1, 3
